

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

5-24-2017

State v. LeVeque Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 43877

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported

Recommended Citation

"State v. LeVeque Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 43877" (2017). *Not Reported*. 4136.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/4136

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The District Court Erred By Relinquishing Jurisdiction Solely Because Mr. Le Veque Had Not Taken A Full-Disclosure Polygraph During His Period Of Retained Jurisdiction	3
A. Introduction	3
B. The Invocation Requirement Is Not Applicable In Mr. Le Veque’s Case	3
1. Since Mr. Le Veque Was Asked Any Questions During His Period Of Retained Jurisdiction, He Was Not Required To Expressly Invoke His Fifth Amendment Rights Because He Never Waived Those Rights In The First Place	3
2. Alternatively, Since Mr. Le Veque Was Subjected To The “Classic Penalty Scenario,” Any Failure To Invoke His Rights, If He Were Required To Do So, Is Excused	8
C. There Was A Reasonably Apprehensible Danger Of Self-Incrimination In Making The Disclosures The District Court Desired Despite Double Jeopardy Protections To Trigger Fifth Amendment Protections.....	10
D. A Decision To Relinquish Jurisdiction Which Violates The Fifth Amendment Need Not Be Contemporaneously Objected-To In Order To Preserve That Challenge For An Immediately-Ensuing Direct Appeal	12
II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Refusing To Consider Mr. Le Veque’s Challenges To The Propriety Of The Terms Of Probation At The Revocation Hearing	15

CONCLUSION..... 18
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010).....	4
<i>Counselman v. Hitchcock</i> , 142 U.S. 547 (1892).....	4
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976).....	5
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	4, 7
<i>Estrada v. State</i> , 143 Idaho 558 (2006).....	4, 10
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	5
<i>Idaho State Tax Comm’n v. Peterson</i> , 107 Idaho 260 (1984)	10
<i>In re Guardianship of Doe</i> , 157 Idaho 750 (2014)	13
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	4
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	5
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002)	8, 14
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984)	8
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	4
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2174 (2013)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>State v. Alvarado</i> , 132 Idaho 248 (Ct. App. 1998)	14
<i>State v. Brashier</i> , 127 Idaho 730 (Ct. App. 1995)	15, 17
<i>State v. Clements</i> , 148 Idaho 82 (2009)	13, 14
<i>State v. Clontz</i> , 156 Idaho 787 (Ct. App. 2014).....	12
<i>State v. Danielson</i> , 786 N.W.2d 354 (S.D. 2010).....	11
<i>State v. Ellington</i> , 151 Idaho 53 (2011)	5
<i>State v. Flegel</i> , 151 Idaho 525 (2011).....	10

<i>State v. Folk</i> , 151 Idaho 327 (2011).....	8
<i>State v. Galvan</i> , 156 Idaho 379 (Ct. App. 2014)	4, 7
<i>State v. Grinolds</i> , 121 Idaho 673 (1992).....	11
<i>State v. Hedger</i> , 115 Idaho 598 (1989)	15
<i>State v. Huffman</i> , 144 Idaho 201 (2007)	13, 14
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 123 Idaho 315 (Ct. App. 1993).....	17
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 129 Idaho 471 (Ct. App. 1996).....	10
<i>State v. Knutsen</i> , 138 Idaho 918 (Ct. App. 2003).....	13
<i>State v. Moad</i> , 156 Idaho 654 (Ct. App. 2014).....	11
<i>State v. Padilla</i> , 101 Idaho 713 (1980).....	4
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 157 Idaho 132 (2014).....	4
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 150 Idaho 209 (2010).....	14
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 161 Idaho 774, 2017 WL 587254 (Ct. App. Feb. 14, 2017).....	9
<i>State v. Santana</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2017 WL 875974 (Ct. App. March 6, 2017).....	16
<i>State v. Stanfield</i> , 158 Idaho 327 (2015).....	6
<i>State v. Steelsmith</i> , 153 Idaho 577 (Ct. App. 2012).....	14
<i>State v. Van Komen</i> , 160 Idaho 534 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Villavicencio</i> , 159 Idaho 430 (Ct. App. 2015)	15
<i>State v. Wolfe</i> , 158 Idaho 55 (2015).....	13, 14
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012).....	6
 <u>Statutes</u>	
S.D. Codified Laws, § 23A-7-4(5).....	11
S.D. Codified Laws, § 23A-8-3	12

Rules

I.C.R. 12(b).....12

I.C.R. 35 13, 14

Additional Authorities

Elizabeth S. Jahncke, *United States v. Halper, Punitive Civil Fines, and the Double Jeopardy and Excessive Fines Clauses*, 66 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 112, 117 (1991)12
